assets and liabilities at floating rates are contractually re-priced at intervals of less than 12 months (2022: less than 12
months) from the end of the reporting period.

  The Group’s policy is to manage interest cost using floating rate loans and borrowings, depending on the liquidity
needs of the Group, with the objective of ensuring that there is sufficient net cash for the Group’s operations at
reasonable interest rates. The Group’s revolving credit facility provide the Group with the flexibility to roll its loans and
borrowings over a period of 2 to 3 (2022: 2 to 3) months. The interest rates are determined based on 1.75% (2022:
1.75% to 2.85%) plus cost of funds per annum.

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 99

Notes to the Financial Statements
(in Singapore Dollars) continued

33. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

 (c) Interest rate risk (cont’d)

  Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

  The sensitivity analysis below was determined based on the exposure to interest rate risks for short-term deposits and
bank borrowings at the end of the financial year. The sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous 0.50% change in
the interest rate from the end of the financial year, with all variables held constant.

Group

Profit before tax
Increase/(decrease)

2023 2022

$ $

Short-term deposits

Increase in interest rate (99,479) (3,055)

Decrease in interest rate 99,479 3,055

Bank borrowings

Increase in interest rate 7,187 22,794

Decrease in interest rate (7,187) (22,794)

 (d) Foreign currency risk

  The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are denominated in a currency
other than the respective functional currencies of Group entities, primarily Malaysian Ringgit (“RM”). The foreign
currencies in which these transactions are denominated are mainly RM. The Group’s trade receivable and trade
payable balances at the end of the reporting period have similar exposures.

  The Group and the Company also hold cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working
capital purposes. The foreign currency balances are disclosed in Note 22.

[…]

because of changes in market prices (other than interest or exchange rates). The Group is exposed to equity price risk
arising from its investment in quoted equity securities. These securities are quoted on the Bursa Securities Malaysia
Berhad in Malaysia. The Group does not have exposure to commodity price risk.

  Further details of these marketable financial assets and their classification disclosed in Note 18.

  The Group’s investment in quoted securities with the objective of deriving potential returns from capital appreciation
and dividend income streams. Management monitors a rolling forecast of the Group’s liquidity reserve which
comprises of cash and cash equivalents and marketable securities.

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 101

Notes to the Financial Statements
(in Singapore Dollars) continued

33. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

 (e) Market price risk (cont’d)

  Sensitivity analysis for equity price risk

  The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to equity price risks at the end of financial
year. The sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous 10% change in the equity prices from the end of financial year,
with all variables held constant.

Group
Equity Increase/(decrease)

2023 2022
$ $

Quoted investment securities

Increase in market price 309,696 320,321

Decrease in market price (309,696) (320,321)

34. Capital management

 Capital includes debt and equity items as disclosed in the table below.

 The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy
capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

 The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain
or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or
issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the years ended 31 December 2023